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Dear Sirs

Wolverton investments Limited (In Liquidation) (“THE COMPANY")

High Court of Justice 441 OF 2011

Company Number: 04468772

Registered Office: Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1PG
Trading Address: Humphreys Barn, Magdalen Laver, Ongar Essex, CM5 0ER

| refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the Company taking over the administration from the Official
Receiver with effect from 22 August 2011 and wnite in order to provide a progress report pursuant to
rule 4 49B of the Insoivency Rules 1986

This Progress Report covers the period 22 August 2012 to 21 August 2013 (“the Period”)

Progress

Please see attached Receipts and Payments account for the pernod

The brought forward balance on the receipts and payments account relates to reajisations in respect
of an insurance premium refund and the sale of furniture and equipment which 1s set out In further
detail In my progress report dated 14 September 2012

| set out In my previous progress report that { was haising with solicitors instructed on a time costs
basis in retation to payments made to associated entities in respect of management charges [ haised
further with my solicitors throughout the Penod and sought counsel's advice in relation to the potential
claim it would appear that a total of £1 3 milhion was paid iIn management charges in the period 13
January 2004 to 30 June 2008 | have undertaken meetings with the directors and a review of the
Company’s records 1n order to consider the basis of the management charge

I have now 1ssued an application against the former directors in relation to the payment of the alleged
management charges

A preliminary hearing for directions I1s histed to take place on 19 November 2013
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Unrealised Assets

The Official Recewver's report to creditors dated 27 May 2011 stated that there were no assets or
property capable of giving nse to a distribution to creditors in this matter

Proceedings are however on-going as set out in the progress section above
Remuneration

At a meeting of creditors convened on 11 October 2011 the Company’s creditors approved my
remuneration on a time costs basis

Enclosed with this Progress Report 1s a breakdown of time costs incurred by my staff and | In
attending to the administration of the Company’s estate during the Perod These time costs total
£15,147 40w respect of 59 80 hours at an average hourly rale of £253 30

| have also attached a breakdown of my time costs since the date of my appointment on 22 August
2011 These costs total £44,495 80 in respect of 18990 hours at an average hourly rate of
£234 31

There have been insufficient realisations for me to draw any remuneration to date
| attach to this report a detailled breakdown of my time costs to date by category of work undertaken

both for the Period and the entire duration of my administration The following table illustrates how the
time shown on this detalled breakdown I1s categonsed

Category Category Code
Administration and Planning 100-199
investigations 200-289
Realisation of Assets 300-399
Creditors 500-599

A summary of the work carned out in each category 1s provided below

Administration & Planning

This category would include such tasks as general correspondence, correspondence with solicitors,
the preparation of the Company'’s corporation tax returns and cashiering matters as well as statutory
requirements that | am obliged to undertake pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 and associated
legtslation

This category included the day-to-day administration of the liquidation estate, the performance of
bank reconciliations and compliance reviews, the banking of cheques and maintenance of accurate
financial records for the estate, applications for VAT refunds and the filing and retrieval of documents
from archive

“*Emails™ will involve a wide number of matters across many work categories including but not imited
to comrespondence with agents, solicitors, directors, accountants and banks as well as internal
correspondence relating to the planning of the case and delegation of tasks

Investigations

This category will typically include the review of any Company records, correspondence with banks,
accountants and other third parties n relation fo their dealings with the Company and the subsequent
review of such files or nformation It also involved correspondence with the Company’s directors and
their solicitors




This category Included the review of the Company's records investigate transactions with other
companies, the review of the Company's bank records for payments made to or on behalf of
connected entities, correspondence with solicitors as to the findings and likely success of any
htigation ansing from the same

Creditors will note from the detalled breakdown of time costs for the Period, attached to this report,
that a significant proportton of the time within ‘Our solicitors correspondence’ Solicitors have been
heawvily involved with the consideration of the potential legal proceedings In order to provide adequate
advice, solicitors required extensive documentation to be suppled Further, there have been
extensive discussions in relation to the claim itself and the drafting of proceedings in order to progress
the matter

Realisations of Asseis

This category would include work undertaken in order to attempt to realise any assets of the
Company, Iincluding correspondence with agents and solicitors under my instruction In addition, it
may include the preparation and review of witness statements and court applications

This category of work included obtaining sanction to take the proceedings and the review and drafting
of the first witness statement in support of the application

Creditors

This category included preparnng statutory progress reports, taking telephone calls from creditors,
dealing with Incoming correspondence from creditors, and holding any creditor meetings

A copy of the guide for creditors can be requested from my office and includes details on office
holder remuneration Alternatively this guide may also be accessed along with the latest version
of Statement of insolvency Practice Number 9 (England and Wales) at the following website

http /fwww 13 org uk/index cfm?page=1581

Disbursements

1 have incurred the following disbursements on account 1n the Penod, these have not been drawn
from estate funds

1) Land Registry £9 00
Other Matters

Creditors are entitted under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to request further information
from me regarding my remuneration and expenses

Pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors have a nght to challenge my
remuneration and expenses

Should any Credritor reasonably require further particulars in relation to any aspect of the conduct of
my admirustration then please submit such requests in wnting to this office The same will be
considered and if appropriate further information may be furmished such that you may reasonably
require the same




Enclosures
The following are enclosed for your attention

1) Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod

2 ) Breakdown of time costs for the Period

3 ) Breakdown of time costs for the Period by category of work undertaken

4 ) Breakdown of time costs from Appointment to 21 August 2013

5} Breakdown of time costs to 21 August 2013 by category of work undertaken

Any queries with regard to this Progress Report must be submitted in wnting to this office quoting my
full reference

Yours faithfully




Wolverton Investments Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
22 August 2012 to 21 August 2013

RECEIPTS

Brought Forward

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward
Secretary of State Fee

Balance In Hand

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQAL Ver 504

Total (£)

4,57595

4,575.95

4,657 00
88 00

4,745.00
(169.05)

4,575.95

16 September 2013 12 16




EG847 Wolverton Investments Limited 16 September 2013

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 22/08/12 21/08/13

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager g:gg s‘;;;'::; s gﬁ?:ﬁtngt:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ';";:rgge hourty
Adrinistration & planning 670 060 260 14 40 24 30 5,111 80 210 36
Investgations 1290 150 100 530 2170 6,73860 310 53
Reahsations of assets 340 000 060 030 430 1,633 50 379 88
Trading Q00 000 000 000 Q00 000 000
Creditors 140 030 170 610 850 1,663 50 175 11
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 o oo 000
Total Hours 2540 240 590 2610 59 BO 15 147 40 253 30
Total Fees Claimed 000




Sub Analysis in Period

100
101
102
104
106
110
111
i12
113
117
118
119
120
121
125
128
131
201
203
206
212
213
214
215
221
222
227
303
305
310
320
501
503
504
508
512

Admin & Planning

Reviwing Incoming Correspondence
Telephone Calls

Reviews

General Correspondence

iP5 Diary Update

Other

Incomuing correspondence

Our solicitors correspondence
Internai Memo

Cashbook / Cashier / Cheque Matters
Correspondence with Debtor/Director
Ernails

Filing

Corporation Tax Return

Review of case administrators work
Amend Audio Typing
Correspondence With Banks
Correspondence With Accountants
Rewview Company Records
Conference With Counsel

Other

lncoming correspondence

Our solicitors correspondence
Telephone Calls

Land Registry and Property Searches
Rewview of case administrators work
Draft Witness Statements

Review Of Witness Statements

Our solicitors correspondence
Sanction Application

Proofs Of Debt

Creditors Reports

Telephone Calls With Creditors
Creditors Enquiries/Response
Correspondence with creditors

070 98 20
030 40 BO
2900 508 00
580 1,556 00
230 31270
010 1100
400 653 10
010 2000
110 440 00
060 27000
060 100 00
010 1500
1860 473 40
4 40 506 60
010 1100
030 56 00
020 40 00
020 19 80
010 38 50
160 217 80
120 474 00
470 1,785 50
040 90 00
g 80 3,277 00
270 847 70
050 7500
050 112 50
030 3300
250 1,125 00
090 355 50
060 120 00
010 11 00
6 80 838 00
130 474 50
110 31000
020 3000
59 80 15,147 40




EG847 - Wolverton Investments Limited 16 September 2013

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 22/08/11 21/08/13

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager S:Qfeersis::glrs gzz';?;g:‘ﬂ Tatal Hours Time Cost (£} ,;\a\;:r(asg)e haurly
Admyrustration & planring 17 40 1860 570 50 30 7500 14 222 90 189 64
Invesiigations 4070 150 26 30 2300 91 50 24151 40 263 95
Realtsattons of assets 520 000 0 80 100 700 2,461 50 35164
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 00¢ 000
Creditors 530 C 30 310 770 16 40 3,660 00 22317
Case specific matiers 000 000 000 ooe ¢ oo 000 000
Total Hours 68 60 340 3590 82 00 188 90 44 485 B0 234 31
Total Fees Claimed 000




Sub Analysis in Penod

100 Admin & Planning
101 Reviwing Incoming Cormrespondence
102 Telephone Calls
103 Bank Reconcihiations
104 Reviews
106 General Correspondence
107 Case Opening
110 IPS Diary Update
111 Other
112 Incoming correspondence
113 Qur solicitors correspondence
114 Instruction to agents / vaiuers
116 Officral Receiver correspondence
117 Internal Memo
118 Cashbook / Cashier / Cheque Matters
119 Correspondence with Debtor/Director
120 Emails
121 Filing
124 Internal discussion
125 Corporation Tax Return
126 VAT Returns
128 Review of case administrators work
130 Archiving
131 Amend Audio Typing
201 Correspondence With Banks
202 Correspondence With Solicitors
203 Correspondence With Accountants
204 Rewview Sclicitors Files
205 Review Accountants Files
206 Review Company Records
208 Interview Company Directors
212 Conference With Counsel
213 Other
214 Incoming correspondence
215 Our solicitors correspondence
218 Official Recewver correspondence
220 Correspondence with Debtor / Director
221 Telephone Calls
222 Land Regsstry and Property Searches
223 Companies House Searches
224 Drafting 236 or 366 proceedings
227 Revtew of case administrators work
228 Internal Emails
229 General Correspondence
301 Correspondence With Agents
303 Draft Witness Statements
305 Rewview Of Witness Statements
310 Cur solicitors correspondence
320 Sanction Application
501 Proofs Of Debt
502 Proxies
503 CredHors Reports
504 Telephcne Calls With Creditors
505 Creditors Enquines/Response
506 Creditars Meetings
509 Incoming correspondence
512 Correspondence with creditors

830 934 20
050 62 80
340 805 00
020 2200
720 1,719 00
10 20 1,323 20
800 880 00
020 26 00
580 924 70
060 149 50
130 488 30
030 118 50
050 119 50
060 270 00
370 585 00
010 1500
11 90 4,242 00
8 80 1,015 20
030 55 00
070 77 00
020 2200
100 158 00
010 11 00
110 220 00
180 270 20
600 1,538 00
590 1,624 00
090 180 00
420 972 00
1270 2,262 60
4 40 521 60
120 474 00
980 2,639 60
320 669 50
28 50 9,630 00
080 52 80
170 392 70
510 1,085 40
050 7500
020 40 00
200 790 0C
050 112 50
140 524 50
090 297 00
180 672 00
030 3300
250 1,125 00
180 511 50
0860 120 Q0
030 42 00
010 11 00
& 80 838 00
4 50 1.699 50
200 568 00
060 7500
050 100 00
160 326 50
189 90 44,495 80




